Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 01610)

NOTICE OF THE EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting ("EGM") of COFCO Joycome Foods Limited (the "Company") will be held at 24/F, Admiralty Centre I, 18 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong on Friday, 10 March 2023 at 10:30 a.m. for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without modification, the following resolutions as ordinary resolution and special resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. **THAT**

- (a) the share subscription agreement (the "Share Subscription Agreement") dated 11 January 2023 and entered into between the Company and COFCO (Hong Kong) Limited (the "Subscriber") in relation to the Share Subscription and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) all the transactions contemplated under the Share Subscription Agreement, including but not limited to the specific mandate to allot and issue the Subscription Shares by the Company to the Subscriber pursuant to the Share Subscription Agreement (the "**Specific Mandate**"), be and are hereby approved and the Board be and is hereby authorised to allot and issue the Subscription Shares to the Subscriber pursuant to the Share Subscription Agreement; and
- (c) the Board be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and sign all such documents and to take such steps as it considers necessary or expedient or desirable in connection with or to give effect to the Share Subscription Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder, including to the Specific Mandate, and the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and to agree to such variation, amendment or waiver as are, in the opinion of the Board, in the interests of the Company.

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

2. **THAT** subject to the granting of the Whitewash Waiver (as defined below) by the Executive Director of the Corporate Finance Division of the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong or any of his delegate(s) and any conditions that may be imposed thereon, the waiver (the "Whitewash Waiver") of the obligation on the part of the Subscriber and parties acting in concert with it to make a mandatory general offer for all the issued shares and other securities of the Company (other than those already owned or agreed to be acquired by Subscriber and parties acting in concert with it) which might otherwise arise as a result of the Subscriber subscribing for the Subscription Shares under the Share Subscription Agreement pursuant to Note 1 on dispensations from Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code be and is hereby approved, and that any one or more of the Directors be and is/are hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents under seal where applicable as he considers necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to any of the matters relating to, or incidental to, the Whitewash Waiver.

> By order of the Board **COFCO Joycome Foods Limited Jiang Guojin** Chairman, executive Director and general manager

Beijing, PRC, 17 February 2023

Notes:

- 1. Details of the above resolutions are set out in the circular of the Company dated 17 February 2023 (the "**Circular**"). Unless the context otherwise requires, terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Circular.
- 2. Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote on behalf of him/her. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 3. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 7 March 2023 to Friday, 10 March 2023, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending the EGM, all transfer of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Hong Kong branch share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 6 March 2023.
- 4. To be valid, a form of proxy, together with any power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be lodged with the Hong Kong branch share registrar of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 5. Where there are joint holders of any share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding of such share.
- 6. Completion and delivery of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the EGM.
- 7. Taking into account of the recent development of the epidemic caused by novel coronavirus pneumonia (COVID-19), the Company will implement the following prevention and control measures at the above meeting against the epidemic to protect the Shareholders of the Company from the risk of infection:
 - compulsory body temperature check will be conducted for every Shareholder or proxy at the entrance of the venue. Any person with a body temperature of over 37.3 degrees Celsius will not be permitted to access to the meeting venue;
 - (ii) every Shareholder or proxy is required to wear surgical face mask throughout the meeting; and
 - (iii) no souvenirs or coupons will be provided.

As at the date of this notice, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Jiang Guojin as the chairman of the Board, executive director and general manager, Mr. Ma Dewei and Dr. Zhao Wei as non-executive directors, and Mr. Fu Tingmei, Mr. Li Michael Hankin and Dr. Ju Jiandong as independent non-executive directors.